
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

19 March 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Garry Pain (Chairman) 
Billy Taylor (Vice-Chair) )])] 
Steven Kelly 
Barry Oddy 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Brian Eagling 
John Wood 

 

Denis Breading 
 

David Durant 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2007. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 

 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include anyone who specifies or 
alters a design, or who specifies the use of a particular method of work or material. 
Whilst the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 February 2013, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE RO5A - MARSHALLS PARK (OUTCOME OF 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION) (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 Report attached 

 

6 ORANGE TREE HILL AND NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER - CHANGES 
TO TRAFFIC CALMING. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
 Report attached 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 2013 

 
 

 

7 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to work in progress and 

applications - Report attached 
 
 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration &  
Member Support Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

������������	����	��������
�����������������������������
� �
!"�#��$�%&�'�()*'&��+�,*&-�.�/�

�
0�!1!�23�
�
�	����44	���
�
���1!�5�2�5!����#.�
�

�����������	
����������������������	�����
������
�������������������������������������������� ���
�

�!1��!�216����#.�
�

������!�"���"�����#����$����
�

4�"�#�����#.�
�

%����&'�����
�

���!.!��!�2��!1��!�21�
���#.�

(�����('�����
�

�
�
)����"�� �*�������������+��������, ������+�
�'��������(��� ��������"�	
�'��������
����&'����� ', ���'���"��-�
�
����
�����������������&��,�� ��+���������������,������������������"����-�
�
)������� �����'������' �'���  ����������.�� ����������*� �-�
�
/0� ����4	�����	
�0��������������������

�

�'�������� ���� &'����� ��������� �� ���1'������� ������ �� ����'"��
�
[...]
�� � ��� ����������
����*�'��������+������������,����+������������ ����������-����� �������� ��
*�'��� �������� ������ � �+�  ����� � *����� ��� ���� ����"����� ��*�� � ���
��������������*�'������� ��F'������+��������� ���� +������� ����������-� D�� � �
��� � �������� ��+����*��������,�� ������ ��+��� ����� ����,����+���������
��� �
���������+������ ���������-�
�
)� ��������� '������ *���� ,�� ��� ������ ��� ��  ', �F'���� ������"� �+� ����

�������������� '������,�� �����+'�����*�����+�������*������"����� -�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �8�������
�

�

Page 8



 

 
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
19 March 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE RO5A  
Marshall Park 
Outcome of public consultation 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [ ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [ ] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [ ] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the comments received in response to a public consultation on 
proposals to provide a new residents parking zone in Caxton Way, Dickens Way 
and Brunel Close.  The consultation followed the adoption of these roads as 
highway maintainable at the public expense.   This report therefore seeks a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
measures be implemented as advertised. 
 
This scheme is within Romford Town ward. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee having considered the representations made 

recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
following measures be implemented as described in this report and shown 
on Drawing QL062-OF-101-A Final Parking Restrictions. 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £4,000 for implementation 

 will be met by Taylor Wimpey North Thames Limited secured by an 
agreement made under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Dickens Way, Brunel Close and Caxton Way were adopted as highway 

maintainable at the public expense on the 5th July 2012.  As a result of this 
and due to the proximity of Romford railway station and shopping centre, 
parking controls are being proposed to prevent both commuter and shopper 
parking.    

 
1.2 Prior to the current proposals being formally advertised, discussions were 

held with the local residents’ association regarding the requirements for; and 
the appropriate level of, parking restrictions.  This discussion informed the 
type of restriction taken forward and its hours of operation.   

 
1.3 In order to deal with the implementation of parking restrictions following the 

adoption of the roads, a sum of £4k has been provided by Taylor Wimpey 
North Thames Limited.  A request to proceed with design and consultation 
on suitable measures was approved by the Highways Advisory Committee 
at its meeting of 24th January 2013 (Item H33, Highways Schemes 
Applications Schedule). 

 
1.4 The proposed layout is shown on Drawing QL062-OF-101-A Final Parking 

Restrictions.  The parking permit zone is proposed to be operational 
between 8:30am – 6:30pm Monday to Saturday Inclusive and includes all 
areas of Dickens Way, Caxton Way and Brunel Close other than those 
areas covered by yellow lines.  Only residents of those roads named above 
may apply for residential permits.  The hours of operation match the 
surrounding road network.  The yellow line waiting restriction is proposed to 
be operational at any time.   

 
 
 

Page 10



1.5 This methodology where parking permit zones do not include lining is a new 
approach made possible by the amendments to the Traffic Signs, 
Regulations and General Directions.  Lines are no longer required and signs 
are erected at the zone entrance with repeater signs on lamp columns.  This 
reduces the level of maintenance required and allows residents a level of 
flexibility that markings do not.    

 
1.6 Approximately 50 letters were hand-delivered to those potentially affected by 

the scheme and the immediate area on or just after 11th January 2012, with 
a closing date of 1st February 2012 for comments.  A set of consultation 
information was also provided for standard consultees. 

 
 
2.0 Outcome of Public Consultation 
 
2.1 By the close of the public consultation, 17 responses were received from 

members of the public; 
 

Of these responses: 
 

1.  14 responses were in full support of the proposals   
2.  2 responses requested reduced hours of operation with 1 requesting 

restrictions during school hours and the other removing Saturday 
from the restricted hours. 

3. 1 response requested increased hours of operation and raises the 
issue of restrictive covenants on the properties and the narrowness of 
the roads.      

 
  
2.2 No other responses were received. 
 
 
3.0 Staff Comments 
 
3.1 Given the level of support for the proposals staff recommend that the 

scheme be implemented as advertised. 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
The estimated cost of £4,000 for implementation will be met by Taylor Wimpey 
North Thames Limited secured by an agreement made under Section 38 of the 
Highways Act 1990. 
 
This is a standard project for the Council and there is no expectation that the works 
cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency 
built into the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance 
would need to be contained within the overall Council Streetcare budget. 
 

Page 11



Legal implications and risks: 
Parking and loading bays require advertisement and consultation before a decision 
can be taken on implementation.  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
None. 
 
 
Equalities Implications and Risks: 
The Council has a general duty under the Equality Act 2010 to ensure that its 
highway network is accessible to all. Where infrastructure is provided or 
substantially upgraded, reasonable adjustments should be made to improve 
access. In considering the impacts and making improvements for people with 
protected characteristics (mainly, but not limited to disabled people, the young and 
older people), this will assist the Council in meeting its duty under the Act. 
 
Blue badge-holders are permitted to park in permit parking areas for an unlimited 
length of time and without charge. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Drawing: QL062-OF-101-A Final Parking Restrictions 
 

Page 12



APPENDIX I 
NOTICE OF PROPOSAL 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 

 
THE HAVERING (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTION) (CIVIL 

ENFORCEMENT AREA) 
(NO. 1) (AMENDMENT NO. **) ORDER 201* 

THE HAVERING (ROMFORD PARKING PLACES) (RO5A) (CIVIL 
ENFORCEMENT AREA) ORDER 201* 

 
1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of 

Havering, hereinafter called the Council, propose to make the above-mentioned 
Orders under sections 6, 45, 46, 49 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended. 

 
2. The effect of the Waiting & Loading Restriction Order would be to impose 

waiting restrictions operative at any time on the lengths of streets specified in 
Schedule 1 to this Notice. 
 

3. The effect of the Romford Parking Places RO5A Order would be to:- 
 

(a) create a controlled parking zone where residents whose postal address is 
indicated in Schedule 2A to this Notice may purchase permits at the 
following charges:- 

 
(a) residents permit - 1st permit £20.00, 2nd permit 

£25.00,  
3rd permit and any thereafter 
£60.00 

(b) visitors permits  - 
- 

£1.00 per permit for up to 4 hours 
(sold in £10.00 bo
[...]
HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER 
CHANGES TO TRAFFIC CALMING 
Outcome of public consultation 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [ ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [ ] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [ ] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the comments received in response to a public consultation for 
making changes to the pinch point traffic calming features on Orange Tree Hill and 
North Road to improve conditions and safety for bicycle users. 
 
This scheme is within Havering Park ward. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
1. That the Committee having considered the information set out in this report 

recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment that the 
changes to the pinch points on Orange Tree Hill and North Road be 
approved for implementation as detailed in this report and shown on the 
following drawings; 

 

• QL040/17-101 

• QL040/17-102 

• QL040/17-103 

• QL040/17-104 

• QL040/17-105 

• QL040/17-106 
 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme will be £15,000 which 

will be met from the 2013/14 Transport for London Local Implementation 
Plan allocation for the Collier Row Casualty-reduction Package.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 A casualty-reduction scheme for Orange Tree Hill and North Road was 

recommended for implementation by the Highways Advisory Committee in 
December 2010. The scheme included various elements including changes 
to and additional priority pinch points, relighting of sections of the route, 
signage de-clutter/ improvements and high grip surfacing. 

 
1.2 The pinch points within the scheme (new and altered) were changed from 

their previous arrangement of being set symmetrically in the road with 
bypass areas for bicycle users to being set asymmetrically with the bypass 
areas removed to accommodate the changes. 

 
1.3 The two streets involved carry agricultural vehicles which operate with wide 

and overhanging trailers. This means that a “usual” arrangement of pinch 
points on alternate side of the road was not possible; otherwise the vehicle/ 
trailer combination would overhang the footways. The asymmetric layout 
was proposed to try and reduce the reported incidences of drivers being 
tempted to race oncoming traffic through the features, while accommodating 
agricultural vehicles. 

 
1.4 The original scheme was installed in early 2003 and was based on a 

casualty study reviewing rates for the 4 years to 2000. In this period, there 

Page 20



were 54 injury collisions along North Road/ Orange Tree Hill and of these, 5 
were fatalities and 11 involving serious injury. 

 
1.5 The 2010 scheme was based on a review of the 4 years to December 2009 

where 15 injury collisions were recorded and of these, 4 were serious. The 
current scheme was completed in early 2011. Until there are at least 3 
years’ of casualty data available, Staff would not recommend drawing any 
conclusions as to the efficacy of the scheme. 

 
1.6 Following implementation, Streetcare started to receive several complaints 

from individual cycle users and club cyclists (including Hainault Roads Club) 
about the loss of the bypasses and poor driver behaviour when 
encountering cycle users going through the pinch points. One local cycle 
user provided video evidence of the behaviour of some drivers he had 
encountered. 

 
1.7 The matter was also raised by local cycle users attending the Council’s 

quarterly Cycle Liaison Group which include individuals and representatives 
of CTC and the London Cycling Campaign.  

 
1.8 The matter was reported to the Highway
[...]
removed in favour of average speed 
cameras; 

• Request that the original scheme is essentially reinstated.  

• Comments about the layout of the pinch point island at Orange Tree Hill 
(near Uplands). 

 
 
3.0 Staff Comments 
 
3.1 The proposed changes to the existing layout are intended to reduce the 

risks and concerns expressed by cycle users, but it is recognised that this 
will not address the horse rider concern. There would be a risk with sections 
of shared-use cycle track, but it would be for the cycle user to consider the 
prevailing conditions and behave accordingly. 

 
3.2 The issues of maintenance of the features existed with the original layout 

and will persist with the current layout. The movement of agricultural 
vehicles has to be maintained and the need to highlight the features (with 
bollards) will mean that they are knocked from time to time. 

 
3.3 The main reason behind the original and continued need for traffic calming 

through the village is one of traffic flow. The route is classified (B175) and 
carries a great deal of through traffic between Essex and Romford (including 
the major routes thereafter). To reduce or remove through traffic, it would 
take substantial agreement between Havering, adjacent boroughs and 
Essex County Council to close or restrict various routes to through traffic in 
favour of forcing it to divert to routes with a higher classification such as 
A113, A112 and A128 (or further afield). 

 
3.4 Until there is at least 3 years’ casualty data available, Staff cannot 

recommend any major changes to the layout or a review, but would suggest 
that the matter could be revisited during 2014/15 where a funding bid could 
be made through the usual Local Implementation Plan process if deemed 
appropriate. 

 
3.5 As set out in the report to the HAC regarding Safety Cameras in December 

2012 (Item 6), TfL are maintaining an intervention rate for speed cameras as 
being locations where there is a casualty rate of 4 
[...]
ontained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency 
built into the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance 
would need to be contained within the Streetcare Capital Budget. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The Council may convert existing footways into cycle tracks, by technically 
“removing” the footway under Section 66(4) of the Highways Act 1980 as amended 
and “constructing” the cycle track under Section 65(1) of the Highways Act 1980 as 
amended. 
 

Page 23



The Council may create new cycle tracks using its powers under Section 65(1) of 
the Highways Act 1980 as amended. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
The proposal can be delivered within the standard resourcing within Streetcare, 
and has no specific impact on staffing/HR issues. 
 
Equalities Implications and Risks: 
The Council has a general duty under the Equality Act 2010 to ensure that its 
highway network is accessible to all. Where infrastructure is provided or 
substantially upgraded, reasonable adjustments should be made to improve 
access. In considering the impacts and making improvements for people with 
protected characteristics (mainly, but not limited to disabled people, the young and 
older people), this will assist the Council in meeting its duty under the Act. 
 
Shared pedestrian and cycle facilities are not always seen by some interest groups 
as desirable, but given the highway, land space available and it considered 
appropriate to allow cyclists to legally use off-carriageway sections. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Project Scheme File Ref: QL040/17 Havering-atte-Bower Cycle Bypasses 
 
  

Page 24



APPENDIX I 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 

Respondent/ Summary of Comments 

Mr Ford 
London Buses 
(Operations) 

Does not expect scheme to cause London Buses any issues. 

Mr Tomlinson The original pinch point scheme had provision for cyclists and horse 
riders to pass. When the current scheme was discussed [at a
[...]
age 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

   
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
19 March 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

HIGHWAY SCHEMES APPLICATIONS 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents applications for new highway schemes for which the 
Committee will make recommendations to the Head of StreetCare to either 
progress or the Committee will reject. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee considers that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 

with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the highway 
schemes applications set out the attached Schedule, Section A – Scheme 
Proposals with Funding in Place. 
 

2. That the Committee considers the Head of StreetCare should not proceed 
 further with the highway schemes applications set out in the attached 
Schedule, Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. 

 
3. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section C – 

Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. 
 
4. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment if a recommendation for implementation is made. 

 
5. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source. In the case of Section B - 
Scheme proposals without funding available, that it be noted that there is no 
funding available to progress the schemes. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all highway scheme requests; 

so that a decision will be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources are expended on detailed design and consultation. 

 
1.2 Several schemes are funded through the Transport for London Local 

Implementation Programme and generally the full list of schemes will be 
presented to the Committee at the first meeting after Annual Council, unless 
TfL make an early funding announcement, in which case the list can be 
provided early. Some items will be presented during the year as 
programmes develop. 

 
1.3 There is also a need for schemes funded by other parties or programmes 

(developments with planning consent for example) to be captured through 
this process. 

 

Page 36



1.4 Where any scheme is to be progressed, then the Head of StreetCare will 
proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public advertisement 
(where required). The outcome of consultations will then be reported to the 
Committee which will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment. Where a scheme is not to be progressed, then 
the Head of StreetCare will not undertake further work.  

 
1.5 In order to manage this workload, a schedule has been prepared to deal 

with applications for new schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A - Scheme Proposals with Funding in Place. These are 
projects which are fully funded and it is recommended that the Head 
of StreetCare proceeds with detailed design and consultation. 

 
(ii) Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. These are 

requests for works to be undertaken where no funding from any 
source is identified. The recommendation of Staff to the Committee 
can only be one of rejection in the absence of funding. The 
Committee can ask t
[...]

 a

v
a

il
a

b
le

L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 o
f 

H
a

v
e

ri
n

g

T
ra

ff
ic

 &
 E

n
g

in
e

e
ri

n
g

 -
 S

tr
e

e
tC

a
re

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 A
 -

 H
ig

h
w

a
y
 s

c
h

e
m

e
 p

ro
p

o
s

a
ls

 w
it

h
 f

u
n

d
in

g
 i

n
 p

la
c

e

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s

 A
d

v
is

o
ry

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e

1
9

th
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

3
H

ig
h

w
a

y
 S

c
h

e
m

e
s

 A
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

 S
c

h
e

d
u

le

N
o
th

in
g
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t
h
is

 m
o
n
th

W
:\
d
a
ta

0
3
\E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

\T
&

T
\C

o
m

m
it
te

e
s
 &

 L
ia

is
o
n
\H

ig
h
w

a
ys

 A
d
v
is

o
ry

 C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 (

Q
J
0
4
3
)\

H
ig

h
w

a
y 

S
c
h
e
m

e
s
 A

p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
s
 R

e
p
o
rt

s
\H

ig
h
w

a
y 

S
c
h
e
m

e
s
 

A
p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
s
.x

ls
1
9
th

 M
a
rc

h
 2

0
1
3

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE RO5A - MARSHALLS PARK (OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION)
	item5 QL062-OF-101-A Final Parking Restrictions

	6 ORANGE TREE HILL AND NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER - CHANGES TO TRAFFIC CALMING. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	130319 item61

	7 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS
	130319 Highway Schemes Applications




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
19 March 2013 (7.35  - 8.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Garry Pain (Chairman), Steven Kelly, Barry Oddy and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling and June Alexander 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Billy Taylor and John 
Wood. Councillor Wood was substituted by Councillor Alexander. 
 
Councillors Sandra Binion and Andrew Curtin  were also present for part of the 
meeting. 

 
All votes were unanimous with no votes against unless stated otherwise.  
 
There was no interest declared at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
91 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 February 2013 
was approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

92 RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE RO5A - MARSHALLS PARK (OUTCOME 
OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION)  
 
The Committee considered a report in response to a public consultation on 
proposals to provide a new residents parking zone in Caxton Way, Dickens 
Way and Brunel Close.  The consultation followed the adoption of these 
roads as highway maintained at the public expense. 
 
The report detailed that prior to the proposals being formally advertised, 
discussions were held with the local residents’ association regarding the 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 
2013 

 

 

 

 

requirements for and the appropriate level of parking restrictions.  This 
discussion informed on the type of restriction to be taken forward and its 
hours of operation.   
 

A parking permit zone was proposed to be operational between 8:30am – 
6:30pm Monday to Saturday inclusive to include all areas of Dickens Way, 
Caxton Way and Brunel Close other than those areas covered by yellow 
lines.  The proposal was that only residents of these roads may apply for 
residential permits.   
 
The report outlined that a methodology where parking permit zones do not 
include lining was a new approach made possible by the amendments to 
the Traffic Signs, Regulations and General Directions.  Lines were no longer 
required and signs would be erected at the zone entrance with repeater 
signs on lamp columns.  This would reduce the level of maintenance 
required and allows residents a level of flexibility that markings do not.    
 
Fifty letters were hand delivered to residents potentially affected by the 
scheme and the immediate area with a closing date of 1 February 2013 for 
comments. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements the Committee 
was addressed by two local resident of the area with one expressing his 
views for the scheme stating that residents had undertaken their own ballot 
which showed even more support for the scheme than the formal council 
consultation. The other speaker expressed his view against the scheme 
stating that that the proposed double yellow lines should be more extensive 
as any parking on the street would cause problems for traffic trying to pass 
and that there was plenty of off-street parking in the estate. The objector 
would like the double yellow line extended past Brunel Close. 
 
Councillor Andrew Curtin also addressed the Committee expressing his 
support for the scheme. He added that due to the estate’s proximity to 
Romford Town centre, parking controls were needed. 
 
During general debate a member of the committee was of the view that the 
parking scheme sought to privatise the roads for the exclusive use of 
residents. It was suggested that a one-hour parking restriction was 
adequate to deter non-resident commuter parking. 
 
Another member considered the roads to form a self-contained area for 
which the scheme was appropriate.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment 
that the proposal be implemented as detailed in the report and shown 
on drawing QL062-OF-101-A Final Parking Restrictions. 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 
2013 

 

 

 

 

2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £4,000 for implementation 
 would be met by Taylor Wimpey North Thames Limited secured by 
an Agreement made under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
The vote for the recommendation was passed by 5 votes to 3.  
Councillors Alexander, Durant and Eagling voted against the motion. 

 
 
 
 

93 ORANGE TREE HILL AND NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER - 
CHANGES TO TRAFFIC CALMING. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed responses to a public 
consultation for making changes to the pinch point traffic calming features 
on Orange Tree Hill and North Road to improve conditions and safety for 
bicycle users. 
 
The original scheme was installed in early 2003 based on a casualty study 
reviewing rates for the 4 years to 2000. In that period, there were 54 injury 
collisions along North Road/ Orange Tree Hill and of these, 5 were fatalities 
and 11 involving serious injury. 
 
The 2010 scheme was based on a review of the 4 years to December 2009 
where 15 injury collisions were recorded and of these, 4 were serious.  
 
The report informed the Committee that the current scheme was completed 
in early 2011 but officers would not draw any conclusions as to the efficacy 
of the scheme until there was at least a 3 years’ of casualty data available.  
 
The proposed changes to the existing layout were also intended to reduce 
the risks and concerns expressed by cycle users, but it was recognised that 
this would not address the concerns of horse riders. There would be a risk 
with sections of shared-use cycle track but it would be for the cycle user to 
consider the prevailing conditions and behave accordingly. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements the Committee 
was addressed by a local resident who spoke in support of the scheme, he 
stated that the proposed scheme along Orange Tree Hill and North Road 
was an important route for cyclists and that the previous traffic calming 
scheme was popular.  
 
Councillor Sandra Binion spoke against the scheme. She was of the opinion 
that something was needed for horse riders who were catered for in the 
original scheme. Councillor Binion expressed  a view against the use of the 
footways by cyclists and was also concerned about the safety of cyclists re-
joining the carriageway afterward. Councillor Binion suggested that the 
proposal be deferred for further consideration to include the suggested 
implementation of an off-set arrangement for pinch points. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 
During general debate Members of the Committee discussed: 
 

 Why certain footways had been identified for cycle use and some not, 
as shown on Drawing 101. In response officers explained that 
cyclists would use the footway while going uphill as it would be 
difficult for them to match traffic speed. Cyclists proceeding downhill 
would be more likely to match traffic speed.   

 

 The possibility of widening the footways. Officers explained that there 
were constraints on highway space which would prevent widening 
the footways.. 

 

 The difficulties presented in trying to accommodate the different 
highway users in such a small space.   

 
 
Councillor Kelly moved a motion to the matter until the 3 years’ accident 
data was available for consideration the motion was seconded by Councillor 
Alexander. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to defer this matter until the 3 years’ accident 
data was available.  
 
 
 

94 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS  
 
The report presented Members with all new highway schemes requests in 
order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources were expended on detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee would either make recommendations to the Head of Street 
Care to progress the scheme or the Committee would reject the request. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service en bloc. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 19 March 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Location Description Decision 

H1 
Minster Way, 
Hornchurch 

Speed humps required to 
stop speeding and amount of 
traffic using street or no right 
turning into Wingletye Lane 

Rejected 

H2 
St Leonards 
Way 

Speed humps to slow traffic 
down. Residents' cars have 
been hit by speeding traffic. 

Rejected 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


